Electronically Received 1201182023 11:43 P

RICHARD G. ZIMMER, ESQ., SBN 107263
WILLIAM T. ZIMMER, ESQ., SBN 318951
ZIMMER & MELTON, LLP
11601 Bolthouse Drive, Suite 100
Bakersfield, CA 93311-8714
Tel: (661) 463-6700 Fax: (661) 501-4221
rzimmer@zimmermelton.com
wzimmer@zimmermelton.com

Attorneys for Bolthouse Land Company, LL.C

ROBERT G. KUHS, ESQ., SBN 160291
ANDREW K. SHEFFIELD, ESQ., SBN 220735
LEBEAU-THELEN, LLP
5001 East Commercenter Drive, Suite 300
Post Office Box 12092
Bakersfield, CA 93389-2092
Tel: (661) 325-8962 Fax: (661) 325-1127
rkuhs@lebeauthelen.com

Attorneys for Diamond Farming Company,

FILED

Suparior Courl of California
Ciounty af Los Angalas

12/31/2023

Cavad W Sk ylon, Execuee Oifcar § Clerk of Cournt

By P. Hamama Deputy

Lapis Land Company, LLC, Ruby Land Company, LLC

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

SPRING STREET COURTHOUSE

% %k %

BOLTHOUSE LAND COMPANY, LLC, a
California limited liability company; WM.
BOLTHOUSE FARMS, INC., a Michigan
corporation;

and

GRIMMWAY ENTERPRISES, INC., a Delaware
corporation, DIAMOND FARMING
COMPANY, a California corporation; LAPIS
LAND COMPANY, LLC, a California limited
liability company; RUBY LAND COMPANY,
LLC, a Delaware corporation;

Plaintiffs,
VS.

ALL PERSONS CLAIMING A RIGHT TO
EXTRACT OR STORE GROUNDWATER IN
THE CUYAMA VALLEY GROUNDWATER
BASIN (NO. 3-013); ALL PERSONS
UNKNOWN, CLAIMING ANY LEGAL OR

Case No.: BCV-21-101927
(Complaint filed 08/17/2021)

ORDER ON PLAINTIFFS’
BRIEF RE OBJECTIONS TO OBJECTING
PARTIES’ POWERPOINT SLIDES AND
ARGUMENTS

(Filed Concurrently With Plaintiffs’ Brief Re Objections To Objecting
Parties’ PowerPoint Slides And Arguments)

Hon. Yvette M. Palazuelos
Trial Date: January 8, 2024
Time: 9:00 a.m.

Dept. 9

1

=PRePESSED] ORDER ON PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF RE OBJECTIONS TO OBJECTING PARTIES’ POWERPOINT
SLIDES AND ARGUMENTS




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

EQUITABLE RIGHT, TITLE, ESTATE, LIEN,
OR INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THE COMPLAINT ADVERSE
TO PLAINTIFF’S TITLE, OR ANY CLOUD
UPON PLAINTIFF’S TITLE THERETO; DOES
1 THROUGH 5000 and THE PERSONS
NAMED AS DEFENDANTS IDENTIFIED ON
EXHIBIT D TO THIS COMPLAINT as may be

amended from time to time

Defendants.

The Court, having reviewed Plaintiffs’ Brief Re Objections to Objecting Parties’ PowerPoint

Slides and Arguments, good cause having been shown, the Objections are hereby ruled upon as

follows.

OPENING STATEMENT SLIDES

NUMBER

RULING ON OBJECTION

COMMENTS/FURTHER EXPLANATION

4

Sustained X
Overruled
Deferred

Sustained X
Overruled
Deferred

10

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

11

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

12

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

13

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

14

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

15

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

Z

[PROPOSED] ORDER ON PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF RE OBJECTIONS TO OBJECTING PARTIES’ POWERPOINT

SLIDES AND ARGUMENTS




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

16

Sustained
Overruled

Deferred  x

In P's trial exhibits too?

17

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

18

Sustained

Overruled  x
Deferred

19

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred X

In P's trial exhibits too?

20

Sustained
Overruled

Deferred X

In P's trial exhibits too?

35

Sustained X
Overruled
Deferred

TRIAL SLIDES

NUMBER

RULING ON OBJECTION

COMMENTS/FURTHER EXPLANATION

10

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

16

Sustained X
Overruled
Deferred

17

Sustained X
Overruled
Deferred

19

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

35

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

45

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred X

New expert opinion?

3

[PROPOSED] ORDER ON PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF RE OBJECTIONS TO OBJECTING PARTIES’ POWERPOINT

SLIDES AND ARGUMENTS




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

46

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred X

New expert opinion?

74

Sustained X
Overruled
Deferred

75

Sustained X
Overruled
Deferred

76

Sustained X
Overruled
Deferred

71

Sustained X
Overruled
Deferred

79

Sustained X
Overruled
Deferred

81

Sustained X
Overruled
Deferred

82

Sustained X
Overruled
Deferred

83

Sustained X
Overruled
Deferred

85

Sustained X
Overruled
Deferred

86

Sustained _ y
Overruled

Deferred

87

Sustained X
Overruled
Deferred

89

Sustained

Overruled  x
Deferred

90

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

4

[PROPOSED] ORDER ON PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF RE OBJECTIONS TO OBJECTING PARTIES’ POWERPOINT

SLIDES AND ARGUMENTS

Is slide 78 (photo of vineyard) relevant?




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

91

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

92

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred

93

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

98

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

99

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

100

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

101

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

102

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

103

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

104

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

105

Sustained

Overruled _y
Deferred

107

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

108

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

109

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

5

[PROPOSED] ORDER ON PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF RE OBJECTIONS TO OBJECTING PARTIES’ POWERPOINT

SLIDES AND ARGUMENTS




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

110

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

111

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred

112

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

113

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

119

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred X

In P's trial exhibits too? Cleath-Harris excluded?

120

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred X

New expert opinion?  Or produced on 04.26.237?

121

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred X

New expert opinion? Or produced on 04.26.237

122

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred X

New expert opinion?  Or produced on 04.26.23?

126

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred X

New expert opinion? Or produced on 04.26.237

140

Sustained
Overruled

Deferred x

Cleath-Harris excluded?

156

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred X

New expert opinion? Or produced on 04.26.237?

166

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

167

Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

168

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred X

(63Ieath-Harris excluded ?

[PROPOSED] ORDER ON PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF RE OBJECTIONS TO OBJECTING PARTIES’ POWERPOINT

SLIDES AND ARGUMENTS




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

169

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred

No argument presented by P

170

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred

171

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred

172

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred

174

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred

177

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred

182

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred

Objection to slide 183, p. 11 of P brief,
but no space for ruling

185

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred

No P argument presented on p. 11 of P brief
in support of Objection to slide 185

187

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred

188

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred

New expert opinion ?

192

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred

195

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred

196

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred

P Objections to slides 192-211, p. 12 of P brief
but no space for all rulings

211

Sustained
Overruled
Deferred

X

7

[PROPOSED] ORDER ON PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF RE OBJECTIONS TO OBJECTING PARTIES’ POWERPOINT

SLIDES AND ARGUMENTS




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

215 Sustained _ x
Overruled

Deferred

220 Sustained
Overruled
Deferred

No objection to slide 220, p. 12 of P's brief

223 Sustained
Overruled
Deferred

No objection to slide 223, p. 12 of P's brief

224 Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

225 Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

226 Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

229 Sustained
Overruled X
Deferred

IT IS SO ORDERED

Dated: Decembes 20213

1231020235

Plaintiff to give notice.

HOE. Yvette M. Palazﬁ"erlos,

Judge of the Superior Court

8

ReResSED| ORDER ON PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF RE OBJECTIONS TO OBJECTING PARTIES’ POWERPOINT

SLIDES AND ARGUMENTS




