FILED Superior Court of California County of Los Angeles 12/31/2023

David W. Slayton, Executive Officer / Clerk of Court P. Herrera Deputy

SLIDES AND ARGUMENTS

١	EQUITABLE RIGHT, TITLE, ESTATE, LIEN,
١	OR INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY
	DESCRIBED IN THE COMPLAINT ADVERSE
	TO PLAINTIFF'S TITLE, OR ANY CLOUD
	UPON PLAINTIFF'S TITLE THERETO; DOES
	1 THROUGH 5000 and THE PERSONS
	NAMED AS DEFENDANTS IDENTIFIED ON
	EXHIBIT D TO THIS COMPLAINT as may be
	amended from time to time
١	Defendants,

The Court, having reviewed Plaintiffs' Brief Re Objections to Objecting Parties' PowerPoint Slides and Arguments, good cause having been shown, the Objections are hereby ruled upon as follows.

OPENING STATEMENT SLIDES

NUMBER	RULING ON OBJECTION	COMMENTS/FURTHER EXPLANATION
4	Sustained X	
	Overruled	
	Deferred	
7	Sustained X	
	Overruled	
	Deferred	
10	Sustained	
	Overruled X Deferred	
	Deferred	
11	Sustained	
	Overruled X	
	Deferred	
12	Sustained Overruled _ X	
	Overruled X	
	Deferred	
13	Sustained	
	Overruled X	
	Deferred	
14	Sustained	
	Overruled X Deferred	
	Deferred	
15	Sustained	
	Overruled X	
	Deferred	

1	16	_
2		
3	17	
4		
5	18	
6		
7	19	_
8		
9	20	_
10		
11	35	_
12		
13		_
14	TRIAL S	
15	NUMBER	
16	10	
17	16	
18	16	
19	15	
	17	

16	Sustained Overruled Deferredx	In P's trial exhibits too?
17	Sustained OverruledX Deferred	
18	Sustained Overruled Deferred	
19	Sustained Overruled DeferredX	In P's trial exhibits too?
20	Sustained Overruled Deferred	In P's trial exhibits too?
35	Sustained X Overruled Deferred	

LIDES

NUMBER	RULING ON OBJECTION	COMMENTS/FURTHER EXPLANATION
10	Sustained	
	Overruled X	
	Deferred	
16	Sustained X	
	Overruled	
	Deferred	
17	Sustained X	
	Overruled	
	Deferred	
19	Sustained	
	Overruled X	
	Deferred	
35	Sustained	
	Overruled X	
	Deferred	
45	Sustained	
	Overruled	New expert opinion?
	Deferred X	
		3
FDD o D o o	EDI ODDED ON DE ADIRECCI E	DRIFE DE ODIECTIONS TO ODIECTINO DA DTIES? DOWEDDONT

1	46	Sustained	
1	40	Sustained Overruled	New expert opinion?
2		Deferred X	
3	74	Sustained X	
		Overruled	
4		Deferred	
5	75	Sustained X	
		Overruled	
6		Deferred	
7	76	Sustained X	
		Overruled	
8		Deferred	
9	77	Sustained X	
		Overruled	Is slide 78 (photo of vineyard) relevant?
10		Deferred	, о спас то (ртого от титоуси а) того таки
11	79	Sustained X	
11	19	Overruled	
12		Deferred	
12	81	Surfacional V	
13	81	Sustained X Overruled	
14		Deferred	
15	82	Sustained X Overruled	
16		Deferred	
17	83	Sustained X	
18		Overruled Deferred	
10			
19	85	Sustained X	
20		Overruled Deferred	
20		Deferred	
21	86	Sustainedx	
22		Overruled	
22		Deferred	
23	87	Sustained X	
_,		Overruled	
24		Deferred	
25	89	Sustained	
		Overruled X	
26		Deferred	
27	90	Sustained	
		Overruled X	
28		Deferred	4 EE DE ODJECTIONS TO ODJECTING DA DIJES' DOWEDDON'T

1	91	Sustained Overruled X	
2		Deferred	
3	92	Sustained	
4		Overruled X Deferred	
5	93	Sustained	
6		Overruled X Deferred	
7	98	Sustained	
		Overruled X Deferred	
8			
9	99	Sustained OverruledX	
10		Deferred	
11	100	Sustained Overruled X	
12		Deferred	
13	101	Sustained Overruled X	
14		Deferred	
15	102	Sustained	
16		Overruled X Deferred	
17	103	Sustained	
18		Overruled X Deferred	
	104		
19	104	Sustained OverruledX	
20		Deferred	
21	105	Sustained Overruled _X	
22		Deferred	
23	107	Sustained Overruled _ X	
24		Deferred	
25	108	Sustained	
26		Overruled X Deferred	
27	109	Sustained	
28		Overruled X Deferred 5	
	[PROPOSI	ED] ORDER ON PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF RE OBJECTIONS TO OBJECTING PARTIES' POWERPOINT SLIDES AND ARGUMENTS	
	SLIDES AND ARGUIVENTS		

- 11			
1	110	Sustained	
		Overruled X	
2		Deferred	
3	111	Sustained	
		Overruled X	
4		Deferred	
5	112	Sustained	
		Overruled X	
6		Deferred	
7	113	Sustained	
		Overruled X	
8		Deferred	
9	119	Sustained	
		Overruled	In P's trial exhibits too? Cleath-Harris excluded?
10		Deferred X	
11	120	Sustained	
		Overruled	New expert opinion? Or produced on 04.26.23?
12		Deferred X	
13	121	Sustained	
		Overruled	New expert opinion? Or produced on 04.26.23?
14		Deferred X	
15	122	Sustained	
1.		Overruled	New expert opinion? Or produced on 04.26.23?
16		Deferred X	New expert opinion: Or produced on 04.20.20:
17	126	Sustained	
.		Overruled	New expert opinion? Or produced on 04.26.23?
18		Deferred X	
19	140	Sustained	
20		Overruled	Cleath-Harris excluded?
20		Deferred _x	Oldan Hams excluded:
21	156	Sustained	
		Overruled	New expert opinion? Or produced on 04.26.23?
22		Deferred X	
23	166	Sustained	
_,		Overruled X	
24		Deferred	
25	167	Sustained	
		Overruled X	
26		Deferred	
27	168	Sustained	
<u>, </u>		Overruled	Cleath-Harris excluded ?
28	[FRR OR OR	Deferred X	FE DE ORIECTIONS TO ORIECTING PARTIES' POWERPOINT

	1.60	La	
1	169	Sustained	No argument presented by P
2		Overruled Deferred	ivo digument presented by i
_			
3	170	Sustained	
		Overruled X	
4		Deferred	
5	171	Sustained	
		Overruled X	
6		Deferred	
_	172		
7	172	Sustained Overruled _ X	
8		Deferred	
9	174	Sustained	
10		Overruled X Deferred	
10		Belefied	
11	177	Sustained	
		Overruled X	
12		Deferred	
13	182	Sustained	
		Overruled X	Objection to slide 183, p. 11 of P brief,
14		Deferred	but no space for ruling
15	185	Sustained	
13		Overruled	N. D
16		Deferred	No P argument presented on p. 11 of P brief in support of Objection to slide 185
1.7	107		in support of objection to slide 100
17	187	Sustained OverruledX	
18		Deferred	
19	188	Sustained	
20		Overruled X	New expert opinion ?
20		Deferred	
21	192	Sustained	
_		Overruled X	
22		Deferred	
23	195	Sustained	
		Overruled X	
24		Deferred	
25	196	Sustained	
23		Overruled X	P. Objections to slides 102 211 in 12 of P. brief
26		Deferred	P Objections to slides 192-211, p. 12 of P brief but no space for all rulings
27			. 1
27	211	Sustained Overruled X	
28		Deferred	7
	[FRR ORGE		EE DE ODIECTIONS TO ODIECTING DADTIES? DOWEDDOINT

1	215	SustainedX Overruled	
2		Deferred	
3	220	Sustained Overruled	
4		Deferred	No objection to slide 220, p. 12 of P's brief
5	223	Sustained Overruled	No objection to slide 223, p. 12 of P's brief
6		Deferred	
7	224	Sustained OverruledX	
8		Deferred	
9	225	Sustained OverruledX	
10		Deferred	
11	226	Sustained OverruledX	
12		Deferred	
13	229	Sustained Overruled _X	
14		Deferred	
15			
16	IT IS SO	ORDERED	0 -
17	30,000	<u>2023</u>	Greatth Palamelos
18	113	2/31/2023	Hon. Yvette M. Palazuelos,
19			Judge of the Superior Court
20	F	Plaintiff to give notice.	
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			

28